

Bee Happy Kids HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY

Bee Happy Kids Health and Safety Policy

Managing Director: Emma Coban

The following statements sets out the Health and Safety Policy for Bee Happy Kids

Bee Happy Kids:

- 1. Take all reasonable and responsible steps to ensure that all participants of Bee Happy Kids activities including but not exclusive to children, staff, volunteers, teachers and parents are subject to healthy and safe conditions.
- 2. Comply with all local, regional and national health and safety procedures and legislation
- 3. Understand that we duty bound to provide all participants with adequate resources to be able to implement this policy
- 4. Have acceptance that health and safety is an integral part of its activities and coaching and will ensure all steps are taken to ensure management of these are up to date
- 5. Will ensure that all its employees comply with their legal obligations in alliance with the Health and Safety Policy
- 6. Is committed to providing all the relevant information and instruction to all of those concerned with its company
- 7. Will continue to keep the Health and Safety up to date through regular evaluation and modifications.

Emma Coban has the responsibility to review and implement and changes to the Bee Happy Kids Health and Safety Policy. For the purpose of this document, Emma Coban will be referred to as 'Managing Director'

The Managing Director has the responsibility for;

- 1. Ensuring that Health and Safety is of paramount concern for Bee Happy Kids
- 2. Ensuring that Health and Safety documents are readily available to those that require it
- 3. Consultation with and training of Bee Happy Kids staff on the Health and Safety Policy
- 4. Continuous reflection and updating of the Health and Safety Policy in accordance to current law and legislation and workload of the company

The day to day Health and Safety policy will be enforced by the managing directors of Bee Happy Kids. This will be done by adhering to the following steps;

- 1. Ensuring all staff are aware of their responsibilities
- 2. Confirmation of safety procedures and completing of relevant risk assessment forms
- 3. Developing a safety culture where health and safety of all participants is of paramount importance
- 4. Ensuring that all external visitors sessions run by Bee Happy Kids are aware of their roles and responsibilities in accordance with the Health and Safety Policy
- 5. Ensure that any external factors as outlined on risk assessment forms are satisfactory before commencement of coaching sessions
- 6. Continual monitoring of the effectiveness of the process
- 7. Ensure all relevant parties are informed about any potential hazards on site
- 8. Ensure that a correct procedure for monitoring any potential accidents is in place and adhered to

The delegation of any of these points can be made to any member of Bee Happy Kids staff who has had the relevant training. The Managing Director will always retain the full responsibility for the health and safety of all those concerned with Bee Happy Kids

All Bee Happy Kids staff will;

1. Take full responsibility for their own actions and those that are taking part in their sessions

- 2. Ensure that all work environments are as safe as possible and reasonable steps have been taken to ensure safety
- 3. Fully support the implementation of the Health and Safety Policy
- 4. Report any concerns as soon as possible to the Managing Director
- 5. Ensure that any accidents are immediately reported to the accident book
- 6. Ensure that a risk assessment form is completed prior to every coaching session

All participants taking part in Bee Happy Kids sessions will ensure that they;

- 1. Take full responsibility for their actions and their actions towards others
- 2. Inform the member of staff on site of any potential hazards
- 3. Abide by the rules as set out by the member of staff on site
- 4. Does not engage in any activity which may compromise the safety of themselves or others taking part in a Bee Happy Kids session
- 5. Report any accident to the member of staff on site immediately

The Managing Director will ensure that all members of staff for Bee Happy Kids has had the relevant training before taking part in a session. The Managing Director will ensure he has the relevant and current education in Health and Safety

All members of staff for Bee Happy Kids will have a relevant and up to date (within 3 years) First Aid certification. The Managing Director takes full responsibility to ensure all staff members have the certification and are provided with a fully functional First Aid kit. Every session will have an absolute minimum of one First Aid trained member of staff

Accident report

It is the responsibility of the first witness and the member of staff on site to ensure that all accidents are reported to the Managing Director as soon as possible. It is the sole responsibility of the member of staff on site to ensure that the Accident Book is filled in to the best of their knowledge. It is then the responsibility of the Managing Director to take the next steps as dictated by the nature of the incident. All accidents and incidents, no matter how minor, must be reported to the Accident Book.

A copy of the accident form will be kept in the Accident Book, by the member of staff who witnessed the incident and any other relevant participant. If the participant is under the age of 18, the parent will be informed of the incident. Where any participant is taken off site, including but not exclusive to hospital, doctors or dentist, the next of kin will be informed as soon as possible.

Induction and continuous training in accordance to the Health and Safety Policy;

The Managing Director will ensure that all members of staff are fully trained in accordance to the Health and Safety Policy and are informed of any alterations to the policy.

Continuous monitoring and reviewing of the Health and Safety Policy is the responsibility of the Managing Director. The Health and Safety Policy will be kept up to date in accordance to relevant legislation and procedures.

The Health and Safety Policy will be rewritten on an annual basis by the Managing Director.

A full copy of this document can be obtained by contacting Bee Happy Kids on the following email address;

beehappykidsleeds@gmail.com

Bee Happy Kids